
AGENDA NOTES  

Solicitation Name and Number On Call Electrical Services (Annual Contract with 3 Options to 

Renew) 

ITB No. 15-100522 

Procurement Agent Jennifer Schofield 

Vendor(s) agree to renew under 

the same prices, terms and 

conditions 

N/A 

Solicitation Name, Number and 

Contract Number of 

Expiring/Expired Contract (If 

no previous contract, please 

indicate N/A) 

 

On Call Electrical Services (Annual Contract with 3 Options to 

Renew) 

ITB No. 15-100522 

 

D & R Construction and Contracting, LLC   

CPA – 987269 

GC&E Systems Group Inc. 

CPA – 987271 

Whitehead Electric Company 

CPA – 987273 

Contract Number, Contractor 

Name and  Award Amount 

(Include increases and Total 

Award Amount) 

 

Total: $1,425,870.00 

 

CPA – 987269, D & R Construction and Contracting, LLC 

$163,811.67 – Initial Award  

$163,811.67 – 1st Renewal  

$ 91,666.67 – 2nd Renewal 

 

CPA – 987271, GC&E Systems Group Inc. 

$267,811.66 – Initial Award 

$267,811.66 – 1st Renewal  

$ 91,666.67 – 2nd Renewal 

 

CPA 987273, Whitehead Electric Company 

$143,811.67 – Initial Award  

$143,811.67 – 1st Renewal  

$ 91,666.67 – 2nd Renewal 

Previous Amount Spent on 

Expiring Contract 

(If multiple award, List Amount 

Spent per Contract and include 

Total Amount Spent 

Total: $605,683.13 
 

CPA – 987269, D & R Construction and Contracting - $234,976.00 

$34,709.00 - Initial 

 $26,858.00 - 1st Renewal  

$173,409.00 – 2nd Renewal (current) 
 

CPA – 987271, GC&E Systems Group Inc. - $350,315.13 

$168,416.23 - Initial  

$118,947.46 - 1st Renewal 

$ 62,951.44 – 2nd Renewal 
 

CPA 987273, Whitehead Electric Company - $20,392.00 

$16,744.00 - Initial 

$3,648.00 - 1st Renewal  

$0.00 – 2nd Renewal 



Prime Contractor Information 

and LSBE – Subcontractor 

(Prime: Company Name, 

Owner Name and Title, 

Number years in business and 

Number of Years doing 

business with DeKalb County) 

(LSBE: LSBE Type (DeKalb or 

MSA, Participation Percentage, 

Company Name, Owner Name 

and Title, Address, Type of 

Work Provided, Number of 

years in business) 
 

D & R Constructing and Contracting – Prime- LSBE DeKalb 

Richard Harris - President 

Years in Business: 11 

Years doing business with DeKalb: 10 

 

GC&E Systems Group, Inc. – Prime 

Dennis Bristol II - COO 

Years in Business: 19 

Years doing Business in DeKalb: 8 

 

Infinite Estates, LLC - LSBE DeKalb 20% 

Omar Coote – Owner  

P.O. Box 790  

Pine Lake, GA 30072 

Years in Business: 17 

Years doing Business in DeKalb: 2 

Electrical Installation & Repair and General Contracting Services 

Amount Spent To Date: $0.00  

  

Whitehead Electric Company – Prime 

Christopher M. Foster – President  

Years in Business: 79 

Years doing Business in DeKalb: 5 

 

MiJoy Industrial Services, Inc. - LSBE DeKalb 20% 

Michael Hixon – Owner 

1041 N. Druid Hills Rd. 

Decatur, GA 30033 

Years in Business: 10 

Years doing Business in DeKalb: 9 

Electrical Related Works 

Amount Spent To Date: $0.00 

Attachment(s) User Department Change Order Request Form 

 


